

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
IRVING H. PICARD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	11-CV-03605 (JSR)
	:	
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT AND
FOR CERTIFICATION OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
BACKGROUND	1
Defendants’ Motion and This Court’s Order	1
The Trustee’s Motion to Enter Judgment or Certify Interlocutory Appeal	3
ARGUMENT	4
THERE IS NO BASIS FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL	4
I. CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT’S ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) IS UNWARRANTED.....	4
A. Certification Is Rarely Granted.....	4
B. Interlocutory Review Will Not Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation.....	6
C. The Trustee and SIPC Raise No Issue That Satisfies the Section 1292(b) Criteria.....	7
1. There Is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion As to the Application of Section 546(e) to This Case	8
2. The Dismissal of Subsequent Transfer Claims Does Not Raise a Question of Law and Certification Will Not Materially Advance the Termination of the Litigation	12
3. Interlocutory Appeal of the Dismissal of Section 502(d) Claims Will Not Materially Advance the Termination of the Litigation.....	13
4. Interlocutory Appeal of the Court’s “Willful Blindness” Holding Is Particularly Inappropriate	14
D. The Purported Impact of the Order on <i>Other</i> Cases Is Not a Basis for Section 1292(b) Certification.....	16

	<u>PAGE</u>
II. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 54(b)	17
A. There Is Just Reason to Delay Entry of Partial Final Judgment	18
B. No Hardship or Injustice Will Result If Appeal Is Taken from a Final Judgment	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11, 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Analect LLC v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , No. 06-CV-891, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73590 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2009).....	6
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , CV-04-0249, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45550 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2006).....	18
<i>Brown v. Bullock</i> , 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1961).....	6
<i>Casey v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Util.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<i>Consub Del. LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7, 15
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 618 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1980) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	18
<i>Flaherty v. Filardi</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2167, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45905 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2007).....	7
<i>Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , No. 96 Civ. 846, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1805 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1997)	19
<i>Harriscom Svenska AB v. Harris Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Hogan v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>In re Atl. Computer Sys.</i> , 173 B.R. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	13

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 10-2378-bk, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16884 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>In re Duplan Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 03-92677, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7340 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2008)	10
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	1, 8, 11
<i>In re Flor</i> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Funds Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11937 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997)	7
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 00-1898, MDL 1358, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2005)	6
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 97, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17105 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2003).....	5
<i>In re Slatkin</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 14
<i>N.Y. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Blum</i> , 678 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , 450 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>Picard v. Jewish Ass’n for Servs. for the Aged</i> , No. 11-ap-02773 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	19
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3605, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Merkin</i> , 11 MC 0012, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97647 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011).....	11
<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3229, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119544 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2011)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Assocs. Against Outlier Fraud v. Huron Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1800, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54938 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Westwood Pharm., Inc. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)	10

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	1
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	2
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	1, 8, 10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	2, 12
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	2
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	4, 17, 18
